As used herein, “Tenant’s Contribution” shall mean an amount equal
to seventy-five percent (75%) of the actual HVAC Work Costs. Tenant’s Contribution shall be paid as follows: (i) twenty-five
percent (25%) of Tenant’s Contribution (in the estimated amount of Three Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred
Eighteen Dollars ($358,218.00)) shall be paid by Tenant to Landlord concurrently with Tenant’s execution and delivery of this
Third Amendment to Landlord, and (ii) the remaining balance of Tenant’s Contribution (in the

estimated amount of Seven Hundred Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars ($716,437.00)) shall be paid
from the Phase 2 Tenant Improvement Allowance (as defined in the Tenant Work Letter), with Landlord deducting from the
Phase 2 Tenant Improvement Allowance Tenant’s remaining balance of Tenant’s Contribution. In furtherance of the
foregoing, Tenant hereby authorizes Landlord, during the course of the HVAC Work, to disburse from the Phase 2 Tenant

[...]

Improvement Allowance the HVAC Work Costs owed by Tenant (beyond the initial twenty-five percent (25%) contribution
paid for by Tenant toward the HVAC Work Costs). Landlord shall pay for the remaining twenty-five percent (25%) of the
HVAC Work Costs (in an estimated amount equal to Three Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars
($358,218.00), at Landlord’s sole cost and expense. The estimated costs set forth above are set forth in Exhibit B. Upon
completion of the HVAC Work and once the final costs of the HVAC Work are determined, Landlord shall reconcile the total
HVAC Work Costs to confirm that each party has paid its share of the HVAC Work Costs.

2. Other Costs. As provided in Exhibit B, Landlord shall, at Landlord’s sole cost and expense, be responsible for
the POD C Compressor Upgrade (estimated cost to be One Hundred Five Thousand Ninety-Nine Dollars ($105,099.00) in
the aggregate, provided that if the actual cost of the POD C Compressor Upgrade exceeds such estimated cost, any such
excess cost shall be borne solely by Landlord).

3. Temporary HVAC Costs. Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that Landlord, prior to the date hereof,
provided temporary HVAC service to the Premises. Concurrently with Tenant’s execution and delivery of this Third
Amendment to Landlord, Tenant shall pay to Landlord an amount equal to One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred
Sixteen Dollars ($136,916), which amount represents fifty percent (50%) of such temporary HVAC costs incurred by
Landlord.

4. Authority. Each party represents and warrants that it has full right and authority to enter into this Third
Amendment and to perform all of its obligations hereunder and that all persons signing this Third Amendment on its behalf

[...]

location is Remote in the state of Washington with travel to the Pasadena headquarters or other locations up to three days per week
as needed.

The specifics of this offer are as follows:

• This position is exempt from overtime under state and federal law, this status is subject to change.

• You will receive a base salary at an annualized rate of Four Hundred Sixty Five Thousand dollars ($465,000), less standard
withholdings and deductions, payable in accordance with our standard payroll procedures.

• You will be eligible for an annual discretionary bonus, discretionary salary increase and performance bonuses in accordance
with our practices and policies.

[...]

• You will be covered under the Director & Officer insurance the company maintains on the same basis as other managers and
officers of the Company.

• As soon as administratively practicable following your Start Date, you will be granted options to purchase shares of Xencor
common stock ("Options") valued at approximately Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($2,250,000) based on
the estimated fair value of the options. Under our 2023 Equity Incentive Plan (“Plan”), your Options will vest on the following
terms: (i) twenty five percent (25%) of the options shall vest on the one-year anniversary of the Start Date; (ii) the balance of

[...]

This position’s
primary location is Pasadena, CA.

The specifics of this offer are as follows:

• This position is exempt from overtime under state and federal law, this status is subject to change.

• You will receive a base salary at an annualized rate of Five Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($540,000.00), less standard
withholdings and deductions, payable in accordance with our standard payroll procedures.

• You will be eligible for an annual discretionary bonus, discretionary salary increase and performance bonuses in accordance
with our practices and policies.

[...]

• In addition, you will be covered under the Director & Officer insurance the company maintains on the same basis as other
managers and officers of the Company.

• As soon as administratively practicable following your start date, you will be granted options to purchase Two Hundred Thirty-
Five Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Eight (235,778) shares of Xencor common stock ("Options") valued at approximately
Three Million Nine Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($3,937,500) based on the estimated fair value of
the options. Under our 2013 Equity Incentive Plan (“Plan”),

your Options will vest on the following terms: (i) twenty five percent (25%) of the options shall vest on the one-year anniversary
of the Start Date;